Listed on: 16.09.2016 Before Court No. 10 Item No. 27

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC No. 16865/2016

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. /2016
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 (Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD.

... PETITIONER

**VERSUS** 

SAROJ KUMARI AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 21.05.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in W.P. No. 6017/2014 alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 353 days) (registered as I.A. No. 1), exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order and exemption from filing official translation of Annexure P-3 (unregistered) and the same have been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 26346/2016 @ CC No. 16060/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.09.2016 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 05.09.2016 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 25568/2016 @ CC No. 15660/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.08.2016 alongwith connected matter, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 29.08.2016 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of the relied/referred judgment. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 10.08.2016 and the same has been placed at Page No. 77 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report. DATED THIS THE 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Shashi Kiran, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2